

County of Monterey

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 24-124

Salinas, CA 93901 March 26, 2024

Board of Supervisors Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Item No.

Introduced: 3/14/2024

Version: 1

Current Status: Agenda Ready Matter Type: BoS Agreement

 Approve and authorize the Director of the Emergency Communications Department to sign NDA202424893501, a non-standard Confidentiality Agreement with Apple Inc., regarding emergency systems.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Emergency Communications Department to sign NDA202424893501, a non-standard Confidentiality Agreement with Apple Inc., regarding emergency systems.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Monterey County Emergency Communications Department is a consolidated Public Safety Answering Point for 9-1-1 emergency and non-emergency calls as well as a radio dispatch facility serving 28 law enforcement, fire protection, and emergency medical response agencies throughout Monterey County.

Emergency call-taking and public safety dispatch relies on a wide array of advanced technologies employed by the Department and partnerships with technology companies is critical to the success of the Department's mission.

While the exact purpose of this Agreement will remain unknown until signed, it will allow the Department to partner with Apple Inc. to test Emergency Systems that if successful, may be deployed in the County to the benefit of all residents and visitors.

Accordingly, the Director of the Emergency Communications Department sees this non-standard Confidentiality Agreement as low-risk and recommends that the Board approve and authorize the execution.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Confidentiality Agreement as to form.

FINANCING:

There is no cost associated with the approval or use of the Confidentially Agreement to the County.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Legistar File Number: A 24-124

The recommended Confidentiality Agreement will allow the County to participate in emergency systems testing to enhance the future public safety of residents of, and visitors to, Montery County.

__Economic Development __Administration __Health & Human Services __Infrastructure X Public Safety

Prepared by: John Vaught, Finance Manager II, x8883

Approved by: Lee Ann Magoski, Director of Emergency Communications Department, x8880

DocuSigned by: Magol hul -9BB8CE855D3C4E1..

3/18/2024 | 11:24 AM PDT

Attachments: Confidentiality Agreement